TOTALS    19,433,735    0    0      19,433,735  
     36,338,230        73,000      36,411,230 

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES  
Full Time  26  
Part Time   0  
TOTAL  26  

1. Of this general fund appropriation, twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) shall only be expended if 
there is a change of state auditor as a result of the 2010 general election and then only for transition 
staff salaries, travel and other related office expenses. These funds shall not be transferred or expended 
for any other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation on June 30,

[...]

Of this general fund appropriation, five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) shall only be expended 
for expenses related to brucellosis testing and containment efforts. The auditor shall distribute these 
funds as directed by the governor.

3.  (a)  Of this general fund appropriation, seven million one hundred four thousand four hundred ninety-
five dollars ($7,104,495.00), and of this S5 other funds appropriation, seventy-three thousand dollars 
($73,000.00) shall only be used for adjustments to executive branch state employees, excluding employees of 

the University of Wyoming, for market pay adjustments as determined by the most recently completed 
administration and information salary comparison study.

[...]

(c)  Any funds not expended pursuant to part (b) of this footnote may be expended on executive branch 

adjustments as provided in part (a) of this footnote.[LANGUAGE SHOWN AS STRICKEN VETOED BY GOVERNOR MARCH 
2, 2011.] 

4.  Of this general fund appropriation, eight million seven hundred thousand dollars ($8,700,000.00) shall 
only be expended for increased costs of state employees' and officials' group health insurance premiums.  
Up to six million dollars ($6,000,000.00) may be utilized by the University of Wyoming, and up to two 
million seven hundred thousand dollars ($2,700,000.00) may be utilized by executive, legislative and 

judicial branch agencies for the purposes of this footnote.  The administration and information budget 
division in consultation with the administration and information human resources division and the

[...]

evaluate options for long-term remodeling or replacement of the governor's mansion. 

5.  Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00) shall only be expended 
for remodeling the governor's mansion. 

6.  Of this general fund appropriation, three hundred forty-four thousand three hundred dollars 
($344,300.00) shall only be expended for ventilation systems in buildings located at the state fair.  The 
Wyoming attorney general shall investigate the possibility of warranty claims or potential recovery of 
damages from third parties due to improper design of the ventilation systems.

[...]

No funds from this appropriation shall be expended until a memorandum of agreement has been executed 
between the town of Evansville and the Wyoming military department specifying access to the roadway, 
required signage and responsibility for maintenance and repairs. 

10.  Of this general fund appropriation, four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000.00) shall only be 
expended for acquisition of lands for a new governor's mansion.  The department of administration and 
information, construction management division, shall consult with a committee consisting of the first lady, 
two (2) senators appointed by the president of the senate and two (2) representatives appointed by the